



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 357/2025, I.A. 31391/2025

DIVYA MALHOTRA AND ANRPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Divya Malhotra, Adv. for P-1.

versus

RAJEEV MALHOTRA AND ORSDefendant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Padam Jain, Advs. for D-1 and 2
(Through VC)

Ms. Geeta Vohra with Mahesh K .
Chaudhary, Adv. for D-5 PNB (Through VC)

Mr. Anant Gautam, Mr. Rishi Chauhan, Mr.
Shubham Kumar Singhania, Mr. Zaal
Aekram, Advs, for D-6 (Through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **15.12.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Written Statement on behalf of defendant no. 6 has come on record.
Copy already supplied and received on behalf of the plaintiff.

I.A. 31391/2025 (u/O I Rule 10(2) CPC filed by defendant no.6)

This application has been filed on behalf of defendant no.6 for deletion from the array of the defendants. Let copy thereof be supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff today itself.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 and 2 states that he had filed Written Statement on behalf of defendants no.1 and 2 vide diary no. 8406978



probably on 27.10.2025. However the Written Statement filed on behalf of Written Statement is not on the record. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff states that he had not been supplied with copy of Written Statements of defendants no.1 and 2. Ld. Counsel for defendants no. 1 and 2 is directed to supply the same to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff and check the same with the Registry.

Be fixed for completion of pleadings on 18.02.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 15, 2025/sm