



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 357/2025**

DIVYA MALHOTRA AND ANRPlaintiffs

Through: Ms. Divya Malhotra, Adv. for
plaintiff no 1

versus

RAJEEV MALHOTRA AND ORSDefendants

Through: Mr. Anant Gautam, Mr. Rishi
Chauhan & Mr. Vibhu Sharma, Advs.
for D-6
Sanjay Padam jain for the D-1 & 2 (thr. VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

%

18.02.2026

I.A.No. 3343/2026 U/o VIII Rule 1, r/w Section 151 of CPC filed by D-5

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has no objection to the present application.

In view of the contents contained in the application and in the interest of justice, as well as in view of no objection of counsel for the plaintiff, the application is hereby allowed and the delay, if any, in filing the written statement on behalf of the defendant no. 5 is hereby condoned and the Written Statement of defendant no. 5 is taken on record.

The application stands disposed of.

I.A.No. 31824/2025 U/o VIII Rule 1, r/w Section 151 of CPC filed by plaintiffs/applicants.

This application is filed on behalf of the plaintiff. However, the plaintiff states that she does not press the present application on wishes to withdraw the same



as not pressed.

In view of the submission made by Id. counsel for the plaintiff, the present application is hereby dismissed as not pressed.

Put up before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed on 20.02.2026 and before the Joint Registrar court on 08.07.2026.

SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 18, 2026/jk