



\$~32

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 357/2025**

**DIVYA MALHOTRA AND ANR** .....Plaintiffs

Through: Plaintiff No.1 in person.  
Plaintiff No.2 through VC.

versus

**RAJEEV MALHOTRA AND ORS** .....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sanjay Padam Jain, Adv. for D-1  
& 2.  
Mr. Salil Srivastava and Ms. Reet  
Srivastava, Advs. for D-4.  
Mr. Anant Gautam and Mr. Rishi  
Chauhan, Advs. for *proforma* D-7.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

% **21.05.2026**

**I.A. 14276/2026 (by plaintiffs under Section 151 CPC seeking early hearing)**

1. The present application has been filed by the plaintiffs seeking early hearing of the suit. The matter in any case is listed on 21.07.2026.
2. In that view of the matter, there is no ground for grant of early hearing.
3. The application is dismissed.
4. In the meanwhile, the reply in I.A. 4782/2026 shall be filed positively by the defendants and arguments on the said application will be heard on the next date already fixed i.e. 21.07.2026.



5. Plaintiff no.1, who appears in person, as well as, learned counsels appearing on behalf of the defendants, submit that they would like to explore the possibility of amicable settlement through mediation.
6. In view of the above, parties are referred to mediation under the aegis of Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre (Samadhan) [in short, 'Centre']. Accordingly, the parties are directed to appear before the Centre on 26.05.2026 at 03:00 p.m.
7. List before Court for reporting of settlement, if any, on the date already fixed i.e. 21.07.2026.

**MAY 21, 2026**

aj

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**